

23 June 2020

Team Leader, Loraine Cox Impact Assessment Agency of Canada 55 York Street, Suite 600 Toronto, ON M5J 1R7

RE: Newmont Corporation, Porcupine – Century Gold Project

Dear Mrs. Cox,

As a follow-up to the letter provided by the Century Gold Project dated 18 June 2020, we would like to provide the Impact Assessment Agency of Canada (the Agency) an update regarding a change in business operating name and the status of the Century Gold Project.

Please note that Goldcorp Canada Ltd. remains the corporate legal name for the sites operating in Ontario with the same Business Number of 887718682 for the Porcupine operations. Therefore, there are no change in legal entity associated with the Century Gold Project. However, the Canadian operations are now being operated by Newmont Corporation, as the new business operating name.

I, the Regional Senior Vice President for the North American Operations and the most senior executive member of the organization operating within Canada, would also like to request the Agency to terminate the Federal Environmental Assessment for the Century Gold Project. The company has decided that the Project is not favorable at this time.

We inform you of this change as our continued commitment to transparency and openness as part of the project and ongoing operation. We would also like to thank you for your assistance and guidance provided on this project through the various stages of approval. We trust that the information included above addresses the federal regulatory requirements. If there are further questions or concerns regarding this letter, please do not hesitate to contact Stephanie Thibeault by email at stephanie.thibeault@newmont.com by telephone at (705) 235-6581.



Respectfully submitted,

<Original signed by>

Daniel Janney Regional Senior Vice President, North American Operations Newmont Corporation

cc. Graeme Johnson, Project Manager
Patrick Chabot, General Manager
Bryan Neeley, Sustainability and External Relation Manager
John Mullally, Sustainability and External Relation RSVP
Stephanie Thibeault, Manager Environment - Americas